

April 30, 2010

1300 I Street, NW, Suite 400 West Washington, DC 20005

Transmittal No. 10-03

# **VIA Electronic Filing**

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re:

<u>Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 3</u> Grandfathering of Calling Plan; and Introduction of Various Calling Plans

Dear Ms. Salak,

Please find attached an original of revisions to MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") Local Exchange Services Tariff No. 3. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on May 1, 2010.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.	Revision	Page No.	Revision
$\overline{2}$	151st	308.4	4th
16.1	22nd	308.7.2	3rd
16.2	5th		

With this filing, Verizon Access Grandfathers its New Residential Free Month and Small Business 10% Discount for 3 Invoices Plans. Verizon Access also introduces 3 new customer calling plans.

If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Tariff Administrator

Verizon

Enclosure

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

#### CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

SHEET	REVISION
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 7.1 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 15.1	1 151 * 7 37 49 34 55 2 21 20 6 5 14 10 23 57 6
16.1 16.0.0.1 16.0.1 16.0.1 16.0.2 16.0.2.0.1 16.0.2.1 16.0.3 16.0.4 16.1 16.2 17 18 19 20 20.0.1 20.0.2 20.1	34 37 24 24 44 9 4 30 12 22 * 5 * 3 3 2 12 19 8 2

\*New or revised

ISSUED: April 30, 2010

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

# **CHECK SHEET**

SHEET 285 285.1 286 287 288 289 290 291 292 293 294 295 296 297 298 299 300 301 302 303.2.1 303.2.2 303.3.2.1 303.2.2 303.3 304 305 306 306.1 307 308 308.1 308.2 308.3 308.3.1	REVISION 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
308.2	2

\*New or revised

ISSUED: April 30, 2010

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

# CHECK SHEET

SHEET	<u>REVISION</u>
308.7.1	3
308.7.2	3
308.7.3	1
308.7.4	1
308.7.5	1
308.7.6	1
308.7.7	1
308.7.8	1
308.7.9	1
308.7.10	1
308.7.11	1
308.8	1
308.9	1
309	1
310	1
311	1
312	1
313	ORIGINAL
314	1
315	1
316	1

\*New or revised

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

### 4.7 CALLING PLANS

# 4.7.4. New Residential Free Month Plan<sup>2</sup>

The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services who contact a Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for Integrated RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company. Customer will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

# 4.7.5. Anniversary Lifetime Plan

The Company will offer the following plan. Existing customers of Company residential long distance service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services; i) who newly subscribe to Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services, ii) who either are contacted by a Company service representative or iii) who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services.

# 4.7.6. \$20 Credit Plan 1

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Integrated RLE, RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL, RLG and RLB Services who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of \$20 on their first invoice after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

Effective April 1, 2010, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

<sup>2</sup> Effective May 1, 2010, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

(N)

(T)

ISSUED: April 30, 2010

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

#### 4.7 CALLING PLANS

### 4.7.20 \$20 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices II

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Integrated RLB, RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL, RLG and RLC Services ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$20 on their 1st, 3rd, and 6th invoices after enrollment in this plan.

#### 4.7.21 \$25 Credit Plan for 3 invoices II

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Integrated RLA and RLJ Services ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$25 on each of their 1st, 3rd, and 6th invoices after enrollment in this plan.

#### 4.7.22 Residential 50% Discount for 2 Invoices

New customers of Integrated Calling Plan RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK services who contact a Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of 50% of the monthly service charge for Residential Integrated Calling Plan RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services in each of their first two full months of service.

Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 2nd month of service. Customer will receive the credit on their next full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

#### 4.7.23 Basic Calling Plan BB Certificate Plan

New customers of Basic Calling Plan BB who are contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a credit not to exceed \$12.99 against customer's monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling BB service, as described below.

Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit not to exceed \$12.99 against customer's monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling BB service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$12.99 off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

# 4.7.24 Business B2 50% Discount Plan

The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in any Offering described thereunder, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a discount of 50% against the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on each of their first two full invoices after enrollment in this plan as described below.

To enroll in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the 50% discount against the monthly service charge for their Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 2nd month of service. Customer will receive the credit on their next full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ISSUED: April 30, 2010 EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2010

(N)

(N)